prospectus, which limit our ability to secure certain types of secured debt, the indenture does not contain any
provisions that would limit our ability to incur additional indebtedness. In addition, the indenture does not limit our
ability to pay dividends, make distributions or repurchase shares of our common stock. Any such transaction could
adversely affect holders of the notes.

S-15

Edgar Filing: BROWN FORMAN CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from the sale of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement will be
approximately $   million after deducting the underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses we will pay.
We intend to use the net proceeds from the sale of the debt securities to repay a portion of our outstanding commercial
paper issued to consummate the acquisition of certain assets of Casa Herradura.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of January 31, 2007 (1) on an actual basis and (2) on an as adjusted
basis after giving effect to the offering of the notes and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described
under �Use of Proceeds.�

As of January 31, 2007
Actual As Adjusted

(In millions)

Short-Term Debt:
Commercial Paper and other short-term borrowings $ 876 $ 476

Long-Term Debt:
3% notes due 2008 $ 350 $ 350
The notes offered hereby � 400
Other long-term debt 19 19

Total long-term debt 369 769

Total Stockholders� Equity(1) 1,789 1,789

Total Debt and Stockholders� Equity $ 3,034 $ 3,034

(1) Total Stockholder�s Equity will be lowered by approximately $205 million for the previously announced cash
distribution on May 10, 2007, to shareholders of record on April 5, 2007.

S-16

Edgar Filing: BROWN FORMAN CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF CERTAIN INDEBTEDNESS

The following description of some important terms of some of our indebtedness is not complete and does not contain
all the information that is important to you. For a more complete understanding of our indebtedness, we encourage
you to obtain and read the agreements and documents governing the credit agreements and the 3% notes due 2008, or
the �2008 notes,� described below, all of which we will provide to you upon your request. See �Additional Information.�
In the following description, the words �we� and �our� refer to Brown-Forman Corporation only, and do not include any